CY22150
One-PLL General-Purpose Flash-Programmable
and I2C Programmable Clock Generator
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA  95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07104 Rev. *P  Revised May 4, 2016
One-PLL General-Purpose Flash-Programmable and I2C Programmable Clock Generator
Features
■ Integrated phase-locked loop (PLL)

Configurations table shows the available device types, but not complete part numbers. Contact your local Cypress FAE or Sales
Representative for more information.
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range Operating Voltage
Pb-Free
CY22150KFZXC 16-pin TSSOP Commercial (0 °C to 70 °C) 3.3 V
CY22150KFZXCT 16-pin TSSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial (0 °C to 70 °C) 3.3 V
CY22150KFZXI 16-pin TSSOP Industrial (–40 °C to 85 °C) 3.3 V
CY22150KFZXIT 16-pin TSSOP – Tape and Reel Industrial (–40 °C to 85 °C) 3.3 V
Programmer
CY3672-USB Programmer with USB interface
CY3695 CY22150 Adapter Socket for CY3672-USB
Possible Configurations
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range Operating Voltage
CY22150ZXC-xxx [10] 16-pin TSSOP Commercial (0 °C to 70 °C) 3.3 V
CY22150ZXC-xxxT [10] 16-pin TSSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial (0 °C to 70 °C) 3.3 V
CY22150ZXI-xxx [10] 16-pin TSSOP Industrial (–40 °C to 85 °C) 3.3 V
CY22150ZXI-xxxT [10] 16-pin TSSOP – Tape and Reel Industrial (–40 °C to 85 °C) 3.3 V
X = blank or T
blank = Tube; T = Tape and Reel
Custom Configuration Code (For Factory Programmed Device only)
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
X = Pb-free
Package: Z = 16-pin TSSOP
Programming: X = F or blank
F = Field Programmable; blank = Factory Programmed
Fab identifier: X = K or blank
K = Foundry Manufacturing
Device part number
Company ID: CY = Cypress
22150CY Z X XX X xxx-F
Notes
10. The CY22150ZC-xxx and CY22150ZI-xxx are factory programmed configurations. Factory programming is available for high volume design opportunities of
100 Ku/year or more in production. For more details, contact your local Cypress FAE or Cypress Sales Representative.
CY22150
Document Number: 38-07104 Rev. *P Page 18 of 22
Package Diagram
Figure 12.  16-pin TSSOP (4.40 mm Body) Package Outline, 51-85091
51-85091 *E
CY22150
Document Number: 38-07104 Rev. *P Page 19 of 22
Acronyms
Document Conventions
Units of Measure
Table 13.  Acronyms Used in this Document
Acronym Description Acronym Description
ACK Acknowledge LSB Least Significant Bit
BSC Basic Spacing between Centers MA Memory Address
CLKOE Clock Output Enable MSB Most Significant Bit
CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor PFD Phase Frequency Detector
DA Device Address PLL Phase Locked Loop
ESD Electrostatic Discharge SCLK Serial interface Clock
ESR Equivalent Series Resistance SDAT Serial interface Data
FAE Field Applications Engineer TSSOP Thin Shrunk Small Outline Package
I/O Input / Output USB Universal Serial Bus
I2C Inter Integrated Circuit VCO Voltage-Controlled Oscillator
JEDEC Joint Electron Device Engineering Council
Table 14.  Units of Measure
Symbol Unit of Measure Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius μVrms microvolts root-mean-square
dB decibel μW microwatt
dBc/Hz decibels relative to the carrier per Hertz mA milliampere
fC femtocoulomb mm millimeter
fF femtofarad ms millisecond
Hz hertz mV millivolt
KB 1024 bytes nA nanoampere
Kbit 1024 bits ns nanosecond
kHz kilohertz nV nano volt
k kilohm  ohm
MHz megahertz pA picoampere
M megaohm pF picofarad
μA microampere pp peak-to-peak
μF microfarad ppm parts per million
μH microhenry ps picosecond
μs microsecond sps samples per second
μV microvolt  sigma: one standard deviation
CY22150
Document Number: 38-07104 Rev. *P Page 20 of 22
Document History Page
Document Title: CY22150, One-PLL General-Purpose Flash-Programmable and I2C Programmable Clock Generator
Document Number: 38-07104
Revision ECN Orig. of
Change